In 2012 under the "Expenses/(income) from changes in fiscal base" the amount of USD 25,647 relates to the change of the tax base
of certain assets and liabilities in Romania following the new legislation adopted that requires companies listed on the Bucharest Stock
Exchange to apply IFRS's.

8.   Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:
2013 2012

restated*
Loss for the year attributable to shareholders of Vimetco N.V. -85,269 -131,750

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year 219,484,720 219,484,720

Basic and diluted earnings per share in USD -0.388 -0.600

Basic and diluted per share data are the same as there are no dilutive securities.
The earnings per share for 2012 were restated in accordance with the restated net result of the Group. The previously reported EPS for
2012 was of RON -0.645 per share.

7. 	 Income tax expense

*Comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2012 have been restated. Refer to Notes 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 27 for details.

Vimetco N.V. Annual Report 2013 71

Land Buildings and
constructions

Plant and
machinery

Equipment
and vehicles

Assets
under

construction

Total

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2012 as previously
reported

 25,076  825,516  1,986,004  113,427  402,752  3,352,775

Reclassifications and corrections  -  3,609  -  3,582  -  7,191

Balance at 1 January 2012 restated*  25,076  829,125  1,986,004  117,009  402,752  3,359,966

Additions  -  6,651  11,648  9,543  253,288  281,130

Acquisition /disposal of subsidiaries (Note 26)  -  8,053  944  134  2,211  11,342

Disposals  -  -17,163  -8,444  -2,178  -  -27,785

Transfers between categories  -  -2,220  64,414  4,150  -66,344  -

Translation adjustment  -135  57  2,351  -386  1,473  3,360

Balance at 31 December 2012 restated*  24,941  824,503  2,056,917  128,272  593,380  3,628,013

Additions  -  4,910  25,072  3,362  386,881  420,225

Acquisition /disposal of subsidiaries (Note 26)  -  -1,316  -1,558  -1,340  -  -4,214

Disposals  -  -9,398  -36,646  -7,753  -  -53,797

Transfers between categories  -  12,143  67,038  3,810  -82,991  -

Translation adjustment  784  25,981  64,872  3,849  23,106  118,592

Balance at 31 December 2013  25,725  856,823  2,175,695  130,200  920,376  4,108,819

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

Balance at 1 January 2012 as previously
reported

 -  -227,640  -621,246  -68,784  -  -917,670

Depreciation expense for reclassifications and
corrections

 -  -  -  -1,191  -  -1,191

Balance at 1 January 2012 restated*  -  -227,640  -621,246  -69,975  -  -918,861

Additions  -  -38,355  -86,843  -11,266  -  -136,464

Disposals  -  13,257  8,444  1,701  -  23,402

Reversal of impairment  -  21  426  1  -  448

Transfers between categories  -  3,017  -1,456  -1,561  -  -

Translation adjustment  -  573  -34  227  -  766

Balance at 31 December 2012  -  -249,127  -700,709  -80,873  -  -1,030,709

Additions  -  -36,927  -98,700  -11,976  -  -147,603

Acquisition /disposal of subsidiaries  -  175  355  450  -  980

Disposals  -  7,579  25,099  5,262  -  37,940

Impairment charge for the period  -  -1,738  -31,732  -6  -22,449  -55,925

Reversal of impairment  -  1,985  15,048  141  -  17,174

Transfers between categories  -  4,633  -2,541  -2,092  -  -

Translation adjustment  -  -8,147  -23,785  -3,200  -355  -35,487

Balance at 31 December 2013  -  -281,567  -816,965  -92,294  -22,804  -1,213,630

Net book value

Balance at 31 December 2012  24,941  575,376  1,356,208  47,399  593,380  2,597,304

Balance at 31 December 2013  25,725  575,256  1,358,730  37,906  897,572  2,895,189

9. 	 Property, plant and equipment

*Comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2012 have been restated. Refer to Notes 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 27 for details.

Vimetco N.V. Annual Report 201372

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
in USD ‘000, except share and per share data

Leased assets included above have a net book value of USD 228 and USD 631 as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 respectively.

Bank borrowings are secured by "property, plant and equipment" in the amount of USD 1,255,166 (2012: USD 636,314).

Capital expenditure (additions) includes capitalised interest amounting to USD 41,266 (2012: USD 26,744) based on average

[…]

- two swap contracts to sell aluminium at a fixed price denominated in RON until January 2018, whose notional amounts are determined
on the basis of aluminium quantities specified in the contract; the notional amounts are determined on the basis of the aluminium
quantities specified under the energy supply contract, which represent the management's best estimate, at inception date, and
consequently at renegotiation date, of the amounts of energy to be acquired;
- a series of monthly long call options for buying aluminium, corresponding to the maximum energy price set in the addendum;
- a series of monthly short put options for selling aluminium, corresponding to the minimum energy price set in the addendum;
 - a series of monthly long put options whereby the underlying is an energy price index.

The Group accounted for the compounded embedded derivative at fair value through profit or loss, with retrospective effect.

The new valuation method resulted in the restatement of the comparative figures presented in the financial statements of the Group,
with the following impact:

Statement of financial position As previously
reported

Impact from
restatement

1 January 2012
restated*

Derivative assets / (liabilities), non-current  73,429  -10,633  62,796

Derivative assets / (liabilities), current  21,028  14,683  35,711

Deferred tax asset / (liability), net  -15,113  -648  -15,761

Hedging reserve (credit) / debit  -69,423  69,423  -

Retained earnings  -   79,663  79,663

Translation reserve  9,921  -6,838  3,083

Statement of financial position As previously
reported

Impact from
restatement

31 December 2012
restated*

Derivative assets / (liabilities), non-current  -12,812  21,065  8,253

Derivative assets / (liabilities), current  -7,008  18,662  11,654

Hedging reserve (credit) / debit  -61,346  61,346  -

Retained earnings  -   89,647  89,647

Gain/(loss) for the period  -78,526  18,165  -60,361

Translation reserve  -2,640  -6,739  -9,379

Vimetco N.V. Annual Report 2013100

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
in USD ‘000, except share and per share data

Statement of profit or loss As previously
reported

Impact from
restatement

2012
restated*

Sales  20,233  -20,233  -

Losses from embedded derivatives  -110,064  34,538  -75,526

Income tax (expense) / credit  11,305  3,861  15,166

Gain/(loss) for the period  -78,526  18,165  -60,361

Statement of comprehensive income As previously
reported

Impact from
restatement

2012
restated*

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Amounts of cash flow hedges recycled in income statement  -20,233  20,233  -

Related income tax  3,237  -3,237  -

Other comprehensive income / (expense) for the period  -16,996  16,996  -

Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the period  -95,522  35,161  -60,361

The gain from the change in fair value of the embedded derivative instrument during the year 2013, amounting to USD 35,073 was
credited to the profit or loss account, being presented under "Fair value gains/(losses) from derivative financial instruments" (for the year
2012: loss of USD 75,527, restated as described above).

Another USD 9,013 (2012: nil) were debited to the statement of profit or loss as "energy cost" under "Cost of goods sold", being the fair
value of the monthly derivative instruments settled during the year.

At 31 December 2013, the outstanding balance of the embedded derivative is an asset of USD 47,177, of which USD 33,824 are the